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June 4, 1957 COt.fM Is s I ON'FllS rRo CEEDilTG s 

REGULAR·MEETING 

The Board of Commicsioners met at 10:00 A.M., all members ,present, Se.lieb\117 Che.irme.n. 'I'he ll.inutes of 

meetings held May 7th and 8th were read end approved. 
. . 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment. 

Ira :Billings 
Dorothy n.mhem 
Mrs. Virginia Xi tchin 
R. G. Engstrom 
Laverne J. Ziler 
.Betty McGinneu 
:Betty Neucrecht 
Me.17 G. Bradford 
Lillian 1'lewell 
John Terrill 

Foote, Bernie A. 
Aydelott, George 
Russell M. Baldwin 
Dale Green 
William J. Sintek 
RAy Brazell 
R. s. Lowe 
Du.dley D.· Milee 
Maey Ann Mol to. 
Nary Ann Mol ta 

Power, Frances 
¥.ina T. Woodhouse 
Helen Murp~ Smyth 
Ann E. Sjolin 
Y.aey M. Aydelott 
Helen A. Irving 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Jean L. King 
Martha M. Stokes 
FlorenceForbes 

Charlotte Romick 
Martha Gustafson 
Vernon Johnston 
Jeke Cruz 
Gilberto Ulibarri 
R. A. Hakala 
Mrs. Wm. E. Morris 
Myrtle McJunkin 
Ida H. Johneon 
Chris Petenoii · · 

Y.arie Bs.ckstrom 
W. H. J ord.:m 
Orvel Ogg 
Leland. Ahmed.a. 
Vernie Allen 
H. E •. Jesmer 
Fre.nk R. Tatum 
Andrew L. Aho 
lfa.rchsnt Calaulators 
McGee Mur~y, Inc. 

Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Sinclair Refining Company 
Skelly 011 Compe.ny 
Socony Mobil 011 Compan7 
The T exae Cot!!pe.ny 
Roberts. Lowe 
n.tdley D. Miles 
Stanfield's 
Talbert Office Equipment Co. 
Rendle Drug Store 

Gordon E. Hein 
Robert D. Ps:u.l, MD 
Master Products Co. 
Fr enk J. Meyers 
National .Agriculturel Supply Co. 
The University of Wyonmg Film Library 
Wyoming Wholesale Distributors, Inc. 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Memorial HospitAl of Carbon County 
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 

Wyoming HighwA.y- DepB.rtment 
Norris E. Hartwell ... 
Union racific Railro~d Co. 
Carbon County Treasurer - Carl Dolling 
The Mills Compe.ny 

R. & B. Labor 
Public Health Nurse 
Stenogr~pher - Health Nurse 
County Clerk 
Dep.1.t;y County Clerk 

" ti " . " "· 
II . N N 

" 
• County Sheriff 

Undersheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" " 

County At torne;y 

" 

Deputy County Attorney 
S9cretery - County Attorney 

" . . " " 
C-:ru.nty Treasurer 
Deputy County- Trearnrer 

N H M 

" " " 
" " " 

Supt. ,of Schools· 
Office of Supt •. of School■ 

" " " 
Secretary - County Agent 
Home Demonstration Agent 

Clerk of District Court 
Deputy Clerk of Court 
Justice of Pee.ce 
Courthou~e Custodian 

" " 
County- Assessor 
Office County Assessor 

" ,. " . . " " 
R. & B. Watchman 

Deputy County Treasurer 
R. & B. Fore:nan 
R. & :B. Labor 

" " " ". 
" " 
" "· 
" " 

Supplies 
Repairs • 

Gasoline - Sheriff's 
" " 
" " 
" • 
" " 

Mileage & Expense 

" H 

Supplies 
" 
" 

Court Reporter 
County Coroner 
Supplies 

" 
4-H Club 
Supplie1 .. 
Miles~e 
Hospital Ca.re 
Telephone Service 

Car 
" II 

" 
" 

Printing & Publishing 
Printing 
Roght - of - Way 
Rel~ Work Asses1or 
Supplie~ & F.quipment 

$320.4o 
101.07 
74.29 

332.-69 
263.53 
203.11 
198.97 
234.58 
203.11 
342.69 

334.21 
263.90 
228.97 
218.97 
233.97 
228.97 
3112.18 
254.04 
19s.97 
· 71.33 · 

342.18 
263. 53 
193.11 
203.11 
19s.97 
333.68 
237.54 
193.97 
21~2. 79 
74.60 

342.18 · 
263.53 
120.50 
297.34 
228.97 
372.69 
193.11 
203.11 
189.19 
72.34 

146.15 
- 324.41 

273.39 
334.21 
299.39 
279.39 
269.39 
279.39 
41.00 
35.36 

6.77 
15. 75 
3. 77 

26.72 
2.61 

12.80 
9.6o 
5.50 

53.95 
7.00 

47.os. 
53.6o 
6.70 
3. 77 

11.30 
15.86 
s.65 

. s.oo 
47.70 

428.00 

4o.oo 
10.00 
5.00 

156.30. 
409.96 

,--
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- . 

. Russell M. Baldwin F.xpense $ 5s.25 
W!'.yne Hsmmone Deputy Sheriff 24. 1~4 
ban Ji,nes " " . 84.25 
J.ohn Terrill E:q,ense 75.23 
Dale Green II 

,. . • 2>1. 91 
A, B. Cornwell '?ires 317.57 
H. La.reen Supplies · 20.s7 
Fhyllis M. Vielpendo Secretary - County Attorney 47.27 
Helen A. In-in& Mileage & Expense 46.66 
Dean Robineon Cou.nt1 Agent 1,93.67 

~est lubliahing Co. . Lew Li br,n-y 35.00 
I. W. Keldsen . Attorney&s Fees . 75.00 
Wyoming Highwey Depertment . Radio Uni ts 100.00 
Robert G. Bechtel ,J.P. Office Rent 20.00 
L. R. Chivington " " 20.00 
Vernon Johns ton . M 11 eag e & E,cp ense 17.54 
Robert Molyneux Justice of Peace ~d Rent 8s.79 
Leon Schi?lltel Office Rent 20.00 
M. L. Goffar Dre.yage 7.50 
John Terrill Board of Pri Mnere 810.00 
" 

Zep Manufacturing Corporation Supplies 
. 

35-98 
Rawlins Electric Co. Electric Service 168.05 
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating Repairs 26.11 
Board of Public Utilities Water Rent 63.47 
Northern Gas Company Gas Service 220.92 
Merl s. Aydelott Water Commissioner 207.so 
w. c. Le.rge II " 422.26 
Ralph H. Jons " • 41.27 
Carl Dolling Sto<'k Ins~ctor 48.87 
Business M~chines Co. . ~ ew Equ.ip1:1ent 255.45 

W~oming Industrial Institute ~ . Boys M~inten,,nce 21.00 . . 
Wyo~il;!g Girls 1 School Girle 1 Maintenance. 20.co 
~he Sisson Hotel R. & B. Expense 42.00 
Elk Mowtain Hotel • II 11.12 
R. R. Crow and Co. Supplies 1.38 
Routt County R. & B. Labor 48.oo 
Rawlins Upholsteey Co. R. & B. Su;pltes 25.00 
Gallegher Freight Linea, Inc. .tt. & :B. Freight 1. 08 
Michael Todd & Co. R. & B. Suppl! ea 102.69 
Xeremi Tractor & Equipment Co. R. & B. Perts s1.23 

R~y Hume Truck Lines R. & B. Re:pairs 2.61 
Wyoming Automotive Co. R. & ::e. .Parts 105.51 
Continent,u. 011 Co. R. & B. Diesel Fuel 543.09 
Rogers "Buick Co. Supplies 4.45 
Coo:per Chevrolet Co. R. & B. Supplies 62. 74 
Rawlins lee md Cold Storege " . " J.J..oo 
Dixon Ge.rage " . " 9.02 
s.-w. Anderson R. & B. Labor 12.00 
The Medicine Bow Electric Co. Electric Service 3.65 
The Tia Stationers Supplies 63.13 

The Da.il;y Timea Advertising 172.12 
Mark JeCk!On County Commissioner 25.96 
J ohnCheeebrough " " 197.49 
The Saratoga Sun Advertisi~ 60.61 
County Clerk's Office Postage. Xxpreu 79.42 
Roberts. Lowe Mileage 2.96 
Noah E. W?lfard County Survey-or 51.06 
Gilbert Blumenthal Justic~ of Fesce 89.23 
Sel Rite Me.rket md GroC"er1 Supplies 64.73 
Fred Hanpen R. & B. Suppl! es 37. 76 

...., First Ne.tional Bank Withholding Tax 1740.30 
Social Security Division Social S ec-J.ri ty 377.cs 
Woodmen Accident lneurance Co. lnsur<>.nce 305.03 
Teachers Retirement System Retirement 20.00 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. Compen9etion 58.67 
Bernie Foote Expense 114.82 
l31ll Jones R. & B. Lebor 10.31J.. 
Loui • M. Groh Civil Defent'e 97. 75 .. 
M~rion Wilcos " . ... 211. 44 
Oasis Service Sta.tion R. & B. GBsoline 5s3.96, 

R. A. Hakal.!t. Mileage & Expense 98.87 
Virginian Hotel R. & B. hoense 34.45 
Jesst1t Marlin Sikes R. & B. Le.bor 85.53 
Arthur H. Smith " " 269.39 
Terry Milliken " II 45-12 
Bob Burkt1t " " 67.6s 
James w. Lucas R. & B. L'lbor 130.56 
Robert Joseph WEtl'burton " " 135 • .36 
Robert D. Jackson Contred La"l:>or 4so.oo 
Themas Walsh R. & ::e. ·Labor 249. 25 
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James L. Ho~son 
I'orothy Iunham 

· Mrs. Virginia Kitchin 
Cerney1 s Corner Service 
Riy- Sim, 
w. c. West 
Wyoming Drug St~re 

· . w. c. West 
Western Uni~n Telegraph Co. 
Bond ~quipment Co. 

· Gambles 
Robert D. Pcul, MD 

· D. c. XinnB!!len & Son 
Ira ~. Billings 

• Sg,very Store 
Ray H. illia 
Harry- Cr 1 swell 
Hoth1 s "6611 Service 
Flatte Valley G~t & 011 Co. 

· A. H. King 

George Sheehan 
E. w. McNamara, MD 
Wyoming State Dept. of Jublic Health 

· iane. T. Woodhouse 
C2rl tolling 
Carbon County Treagurer 

· George R. Ssliebury, Jr. 
Fhotost~t Corporation 
Otis Elevator Co. 
Cons'Ujl~rs Gasoline Co. 

Wortham Machinery- Co. 
McNulty'B Standard Service 
C~ntury Bridge Lumber Co. 
Sheridan Iron Works, Inc. 
HillyA-rd Sales Co. 
r. M. Gardner 

R. & :a. Labor 
Mileage & Expense 
Secretary - County Health Nuree 
Gasoline~ Sheriff's Car 
DeputySherif'f' 

n " 
Supplies 
Stock Inspector 
Tdegre.ph Service 
Supplies 

Supplies 
Care of Prisoners; 
R. &: :a. Parts 
R. & :a. Labor 
R. & :a. Supplie3 

• • R. & :a. Repairs 
R. & :a. Labor 
R. & :B. Gasoline 

~ II 

Water Commissioner 

Stock Inspector 
Heelth Officer 
Supplies 
Mileage & Expense 
Field Work - Assessor 
Inquest, !xpress 
County Commissioner 
Supplies 
Bep!lirs 
R. & :a. Deisel Fuel 

R. & :B. Repairs 
Supplies 
R. & :B. Lumber 
R. &: :a. Culverts 
Su:pplies 
Supplies 

$309.39 
107.6o 
82.11 
29.Ga 
21~. 

160. 61:f'~ 
12. 50 
10.06 
35.91 
4.50 

4.28 
28.00 
3.46 

.361.4o 
3. 1'8 

27.15 
s2.50 
63.34 
96.oa 

371.3 

42.7g 
175.00 
42.50 
17.10 
54.36 

1os.ao 
205. 9 
591.00 

. 25~.91 
115.86 

3276.77 
6.90 

3043.43 
3122.56 

53.00 
360.00 

I M}.LT BEV~GE LICE?ISES: There being no protests: ente~ed the following Malt Beyerege Licensee wera renewed. 

I 
I 

I 
11 

1' 

I 

R. s. · end Al ta Tully, Mad.dy- Gap Service Stat.ion, Muddy G~.:p, Wyoming; License No. 185 
WiUiem R. Engstrom, ~:alcott Service Statio:n, W~lcott, Wyoming, t;cense No. 186 

$100.00 
100.00 

TRANSFF.R, OF IUNDS FROM CASH RESERVE: In compliapce w,ith Section 2-811 of the Municipal lm.dget ~~ct, W.c.s. 
1945, e.z. ru!lended in thfd;S;H~tiRdLa.ws of 1947, e. ;Notir..e of He4ring on the propo~ed tr"'nefer of funds from the 
Cash Re,.trve Fund was/May 1Ii., 1~57 as follo,ts: 

County Tre~~urer 
County Sheriff 
County Attorney 

$ 900.op 
1600.00 
4oo.oo 

District Court 
Justice Court 
Courthouse & Jail 
R. & 13. Dept. 

$450.00 
250.00 

l~0.00 
15000.00 . . 

. A motion v.~s made by Cheesbrough and seconded by Jacks?n whereby the followin& resolution ~as adopted 
to-wit: 

RESOLUTION 

11 WH~.EAS, the above budgets ha're become depleted due to unanticipated eoah, 

I 
IT JS HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Bud$et Officer an~ County Treasurer be authorize~ to transfer the 

n~ove me~tioned funds. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited e.nd placed on file. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following d!ey'~ 

June 5, · ~957 

TAX ABATIMENT Ae follows w~s allowed by the Boerd. :Ehreka Sheep ComrPiy i Lewis Morgen, BPggs, Wyo., in the 
amount or $30.16 on account erroneous asgessment. 

I WATER CO¥.MISSIONER: An e.i:plication WEIS received from James A. Gr~y of Encampment, Wyoming for pod tion as 
i Water Commissioner for District No. 7. A petition signed by the Be&ver Creek Water us~r, w~s attached to the 
I petition~ r~commending the appointment o! Mr. Gray. The Board of Commissioners epprov~d the.appointment end 
'I forwarded the Application and petition to E. lC. LeVaueur, Laramie, Wyo., State HydrogrP.pher for his attention 

and the confirmation of the Governor. . . 
I 

There being no :further bu9iness the ~eeting was ~journed until June 10, 1957, when the Co~mi~sionera 
will meet as a County Board of Equalization. · 

i 
I, 


